

No. 19-153

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆

YASMEEN DANIEL, individually, and as special
administrator of the estate of Zina Daniel Haughton,
Petitioner,

v.

ARMSLIST, LLC, an Oklahoma Limited Liability
Company, BRIAN MANCINI, and JONATHAN GIBBON,
Respondents.

◆

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

◆

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

◆

M. Patrick Yingling
REED SMITH LLP
10 South Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606

October 18, 2019

Brian A. Sutherland
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
101 2nd Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 543-8700
bsutherland@reedsmith.com

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Counter-Statement of Question Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Statement	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition	5
I. The Wisconsin Supreme Court Followed Uniform Law Construing the CDA	5
II. The Wisconsin Court’s Decision Does Not Conflict with the Decisions of This Court.....	9
III. This Case Does Not Present a Question on Which the Courts Are Divided	10
IV. The Courts’ Construction of the CDA Is Consistent with Congressional Intent	17
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940)	18
<i>Blunt v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 315 Wis. 2d 612 (2009)	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	10
<i>Chicago Lawyers' Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law, Inc. v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	9, 10
<i>City of Chicago v. StubHub!, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010)	13, 16
<i>Doe v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019)	16

<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	7
<i>FTC v. Accusearch Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Gorton v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 203 (1995)	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	10
<i>HomeAway.com v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>J.S. v. Village Voice Media Holdings, LLC</i> , 184 Wash. 2d 95 (2015).....	13, 14
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm't Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	7, 14
<i>Lands' End, Inc. v. City of Dodgeville</i> , 370 Wis. 2d 500 (2016)	10
<i>Marshall's Locksmith Serv. v. Google, LLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7

<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	9, 10
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Shiamili v. Real Estate Group of New York, Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 281 (2011)	11
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 230	<i>passim</i>
Allow States and Victims to Fight Online Sex Trafficking Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-164, 132 Stat. 1253 (2018).....	18
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 10	8
Other Authorities	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE § 4.2 (11th ed. 2019).....	8
